ADOPTED – JULY 22, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 45
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AMENDMENT TO THE HEALTHY START GRANT

RESOLUTION 14 - 319

WHEREAS, the infant mortality rate, the rate at which babies less than one year of age die, is often viewed as an overall indicator of a community’s health; and
WHEREAS, African American women bear an undue disease burden with disproportionately high rates of infant mortality, with rates of 17.8 per 1,000 live births, as compared to the White infant mortality rate of 8.0 per 1,000 live births; and   

WHEREAS, in Resolution #12-285 a grant agreement was authorized from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Division of Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) in support of the Healthy Start Project and the Health Department was awarded an amount of up to $965,000 for the period June 1, 2012 through May 31, 2014; and 

WHEREAS, the grant agreement was amended in Resolutions #13-350 and #14-092; and

WHEREAS, HRSA has awarded an additional amount of $132,500 for the Healthy Start Project and has extended the grant period through August 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board authorize an amendment to the Healthy Start Grant agreement with HRSA which includes additional funding up to $132,500 and extends the grant period through August 31, 2014.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the Healthy Start Grant agreement with HRSA which includes additional funding up to $132,500 and extends the grant period through August 31, 2014.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a subcontract agreement is authorized with Dr. Crystal Tyler, in an amount up to $15,000 with an agreement period of June 1, 2014 through August 31, 2014, to provide the following services:  process and outcome evaluation in conjunction with national performance indicators, data analysis, technical assistance of the web-based data collection program, revision of previously developed survey instruments, and attendance at the Healthy Start Staff and Consortium meetings. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that $40,000, with an agreement period of June 1, 2014 through August 31, 2014, shall be used for a breastfeeding media campaign and outreach to promote breastfeeding and increase healthy messaging to improve infant mortality with a campaign that will include videography, Public Service Announcements, infomercials, and transcription to be used for publication. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a subcontract is authorized with Firecracker Marketing and Promotions for an amount of up to $25,000 for media outreach services, production of these materials shall be completed by August 31, 2014. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, in order to continue through the extension, the Healthy Start Project would like to amend the contract with Lansing Housing Commission which will provide classroom space and support to assist with meeting logistics for the Health Education sessions; as well as four stipends for community residents to assist with project development with an agreement period of June 1, 2014 through August 31, 2014 in the amount of $7,500.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, funding will be used to continue to support current Healthy Start project staff through August 31, 2014 in current capacity. 

· 2.0 FTE Public Health Advocate UAW-D

· Existing .5 FTE (paid for out of Healthy Start grant)

· Existing 1.0 FTE (paid for out of Healthy Start grant)

· Vacant .5 FTE

· 1.5 FTE Health Educator ICEA PRO-7

· .5 FTE Senior Public Health Nurse PHN 4

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to adjust the Health Department’s budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary documents consistent with this resolution on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Nolan, Tennis, Holman, McGrain, Hope, Anthony, Vickers

    Nays:  None      Absent:  None   Approved 7/14/14
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers
  Nays:  None       Absent:  None      Approved 7/16/14 

